

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

RONALD MONK, Individually and on Behalf of  
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, WILLIAM C.  
WELDON, DOMINIC J. CARUSO, COLLEEN  
A. GOGGINS and PETER LUTHER,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 10-4841 (FLW) (DEA)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

James E. Cecchi  
Lindsey H. Taylor  
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,  
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO P.C.  
5 Becker Farm Road  
Roseland, New Jersey 07068

*Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiff  
Sjunde AP-Fonden and the Class*

Darren J. Check  
Gregory M. Castaldo  
Matthew L. Mustokoff  
Kimberly A. Justice  
KESSLER TOPAZ  
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, PA 19087

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiff  
Sjunde AP-Fonden and the Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND LITIGATION HISTORY .....	4
III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND WARRANTS THE COURT’S FINAL APPROVAL.....	5
A. The Settlement is Presumptively Fair .....	7
B. The <i>Girsh</i> Factors Support Final Approval of the Settlement .....	9
1. Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	9
2. The Reaction of the Class to Date to the Settlement .....	11
3. Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed.....	11
4. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages .....	13
a. Risks to Establishing Liability .....	14
b. Risks Regarding Loss Causation and Establishing Damages .....	15
5. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial.....	16
6. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment, and the Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All Attendant Risks of Litigation .....	17
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	18
V. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM ITS CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS .....	21
VI. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	21
VII. CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Austin v. Pa. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....	8
<i>Collier v. Montgomery Cnty. Hous. Auth.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 176 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	8
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	22
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 336 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	13
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) .....	10
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	16
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir.1995).....	6, 17
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	19
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>In re Janney Montgomery Scott LLC Fin. Consultant Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 2137224 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2009).....	17

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....18

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....17

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’hips Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....11

*In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....7, 9

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

*In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) .....6

*In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.*,  
305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....11

*In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.*,  
921 F.2d 1330 (3d Cir. 1990).....7

*In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.*,  
2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010).....11, 13

*In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008).....10, 19

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) .....6, 7

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....6, 17

*Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago*,  
834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987) .....9

*Meijer, Inc. v. 3M*,  
2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006) .....7

*Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009), *aff’d*, 423 Fed. App’x. 131 (3d Cir. 2011).....7

*Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005) .....7

<i>Plymouth Cnty. Contributory Ret. Sys. v. Hassan</i> , 2012 WL 664827 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2012) .....	9
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1120 (2008).....	17
<i>Smith v. Dominion Bridge Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 1101272 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2007) .....	13
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	6, 11
<i>Trief v. Dun &amp; Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. 412.93 Acres of Land</i> , 455 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>Walsh v. Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983).....	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)(1) .....	20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	1, 5, 9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	4
